

## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

1. Nominator's data:  
HELLOPAK KOCYK & PARTNERS GENERAL PARTNERSHIP  
05-515 Nowa Iwiczna, 55 Graniczna Street  
tel. +48 46 862 12 14, fax. +48 46 861 13 66, e-mail: [biuro@hellowpak.pl](mailto:biuro@hellowpak.pl)
2. Producer's data:  
HELLOPAK KOCYK & PARTNERS GENERAL PARTNERSHIP  
Production: 96-500 Sochaczew, 5 Spartańska Street  
tel. +48 46 862 12 14, fax. +48 46 861 13 66, e-mail: [biuro@hellowpak.pl](mailto:biuro@hellowpak.pl)
3. Identifying fabrication data:  
Polyolefin bread bag designed for packaging foodstuffs,  
for bread packaging,
4. Date of declaration's issuance: 03/06/2024



5. On the basis of the declaration of conformity received from our suppliers, as well as conducted tests, we declare that our product fulfills the requirements of the following law regulations:

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC (OJ L12 of 15.1.2011, as amended), with all changes up to the date of issue of this declaration,

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food with all changes up to the date of issue of this declaration,

Disposition ( WE) no. 2023/2006 from 22 December 2006 regarding a correct producing practice in respect of materials and fabrications purposed contact with food with all changes up to the date of issue of this declaration,

Directive 94/62/EC European Parliament and Council from 20 December 1994, regarding packages and packaging waste with all changes up to the date of issue of this declaration,

Act from 25 August 2006, about the safety of food and feeding (Journal of Laws 2015, item 594), with all changes up to the date of issue of this declaration,

Disposition of Minister of Health from 15 October 2013, regarding the register of substances which usage is allowed in the process of producing or reproducing materials and fabrications made from artificial materials, as well as the way of checking conformity of these materials and fabrications according to fixed limits ( Journal of Laws 2013, no. 0, item 1343),

Paints fulfill the regulations:

Swiss Ordinance RS. 817.023.21 and the register of prohibited substances established by EuPIA.

Regulation (EU) no. 1907/2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH)

Resolution AP 89 (1)



Research report nr 139190/24/POZ-J.S. HAMILTON POLAND S.A - laboratory tests of materials and packaging – accreditation  
 PCA AB 079, -

1. sensory analysis 2. determination of global migration 3. determination of heavy metals (Cd, Pb, Cr(VI), Hg)

6. On the basis of the declaration of compliance of component suppliers, we declare that the following compounds may be present subject to specific migration limits in accordance with Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and dual-use substances.  
 bag on the basis of Cast film

FMC Number	Reference Number	CAS Number	Name	SML mg/kg	Dual Use Additives
779	39815	0182121-12-6	9,9-bis(metoksy-metylo)fluoren	0,05	No
19	39090		N, N-bis(2-hydroksyetylo)alkilo(C8-C18)amina	1,2	No
661	95360	0027676-62-6	1,3,5-Tris(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroksybenzyl)-1,3,5-triazyno-2,4,6-(1H,3H,5H)-trion	5	No
20	39120		Chlorowodorki N, N-bis(2-hydroksyetylo) alkilo (C8-C18)aminy	1,2	No
356	18820	0000592-41-6	1-heksan	3	No
783	55910	0736150-63-3	Acetylowane glicerydy monouwodniowego oleju rybnego	60	No
433	68320	0002082-79-3	Propionian oktadecylo 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroksylfenylu)	6	No
715	46880	0065140-91-2	Sól wapiowa estru monoetylowego kwasu 3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroksybenzylodofosfonowego	6	No
264	22660	0000111-66-0	1-okten	15	No
		0007429-90-5	glin	1	No
		0007440-66-6	cynek	5	No





Dual use additives	
Silicon dioxide	E551
Citric acid	E330
Calcium, potassium and sodium salts of fatty acids	E470a
Mono- or diglycerides of fatty acids	E471
Polyglycerol esters of fatty acids	E475
Magnesium oxide	E530
Propane-1,2-diol esters of fatty acids	E477
Magnesium salts of fatty acids	E470b
Stearic acid	E570
talc	E553b

There may be small traces of other metals for which specific migration limits apply (10/2011/EC; Annex II). The packaging we produce does not release primary aromatic amines. Analyzes carried out in accordance with the requirements confirm that the level of global migration does not exceed 10 mg/dm<sup>2</sup> of the product surface, and the specific migration limits indicated above are not exceeded. The total content of heavy metals (Cd, Pb, Cr(VI), Hg) does not exceed 100 mg/kg. Annex (IV) of Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011; Based on our current knowledge of the production process, technological experience, product specifications and information provided by our suppliers, this product does not contain any consciously added or unintentionally known substances for which genotoxicity has not been excluded.


No NIAS assessment had been performed.



7. Type or types of food with which the material or article is to come into contact:  
Bread, confectionery, biscuits, cakes, bread and other bakery products, dry and fresh with and without a layer of fat on the surface.  
Time and temperature of treatment and storage in contact with food: Long-term storage above 6 months at room temperature and below , without heating.  
Do not use in ovens, microwaves, do not use for pharmaceutical purposes, do not use as toys, the product is not for consumption.  
**Storage conditions, Recommended processing conditions:** 15 ° C to 35 ° C and humidity up to max. 75% Rh. Store in a dry and ventilated place. The product should be stored under a roof to prevent: getting wet, moist, exposed to sunlight, in places not exposed to sunlight and chemical vapors. The product should not be stored directly on the floor. Due to electrostatic problems, keep the storage distance of bags over 10 m from electromagnetic field generators and 1.5 m from heat sources (heating devices). In the case of transporting or storing film below + 15°C, the product should be seasoned before further processing at temperature  $\geq 20^{\circ}\text{C}$  for a minimum of 24 hours.
8. Relation of surface's contact with food and its extent, used to settle the conformity of a material or fabrication: 6 dm<sup>2</sup>/kilo of food.
9. Data of functional barrier does not correspond here.

**Law strictures: This declaration of conformity becomes up to date the moment it's drawn up until the company HELLOPAK KOCYK & PARTNERS GENERAL PARTNERSHIP publishes a new version of declaration.**

HelloPak Sp. z o.o.  
ul. Graniczna 55, 05-500 Nowa Iwiczna  
Adres do korespondencji:  
ul. Spartańska 5, 96-500 Sochaczew  
NIP: 123128331 REGON: 14704044r  
KRS: 0001020235

Członek Zarządu  
  
Lukasz Kocyk